
Status: Point in time view as at 01/12/2022.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for
the Housing (Wales) Act 2014, Section 30. (See end of Document for details)

Housing (Wales) Act 2014
2014 anaw 7

PART 1

REGULATION OF PRIVATE RENTED HOUSING

Enforcement

30 Rent stopping orders

(1) A residential property tribunal may, in accordance with this section, make an order (a
“rent stopping order”) in relation to a dwelling subject to a domestic tenancy on an
application made to it by—

(a) the licensing authority for the area in which the dwelling is located, or
(b) the local housing authority for the area in which the dwelling is located.

(2) But a local housing authority may not make an application under subsection (1)
without the consent of the licensing authority mentioned in paragraph (a) of that
subsection (unless it is the licensing authority); and consent for that purpose may be
given generally or in respect of a particular application.

(3) Where the tribunal makes a rent stopping order—
(a) periodical payments payable in connection with a domestic tenancy of the

dwelling which relate to a period, or part of a period, falling between a date
specified in the order (the “stopping date”) and a date specified by the tribunal
when the order is revoked (see section 31(4)) are stopped,

(b) an obligation under a domestic tenancy to pay an amount stopped by the order
is treated as being met,

(c) all other rights and obligations under such a tenancy continue unaffected,
[F1(ca) the amount of any compensation payable under section 87 of the Renting

Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (anaw 1) (compensation for failures relating to
provision of written statements etc.) is to be calculated as if the rent stopping
order had not been made,]

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/anaw/2016/1


2 Housing (Wales) Act 2014 anaw 7
PART 1 – REGULATION OF PRIVATE RENTED HOUSING

Document Generated: 2024-07-01
Status: Point in time view as at 01/12/2022.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for
the Housing (Wales) Act 2014, Section 30. (See end of Document for details)

(d) any periodical payments stopped by the order but made by a tenant of the
dwelling (whether before or after the stopping date) must be repaid by the
landlord, and

(e) the authority which made the application for the order must give a copy of
it to—

(i) the landlord of the dwelling to which the order relates;
(ii) the tenant of the dwelling.

(4) The tribunal may make a rent stopping order only if it is satisfied of the matters
mentioned in subsections (5) and (6).

(5) The tribunal must be satisfied that an offence is being committed under section 7(5)
or 13(3) in relation to the dwelling (whether or not a person has been convicted or
charged for the offence).

(6) The tribunal must be satisfied that—
(a) the authority making the application for the order has given the landlord and

the tenant of the dwelling a notice (a “notice of intended proceedings”)—
(i) explaining that the authority is proposing to apply for a rent stopping

order,
(ii) setting out the reasons why it proposes to do so,

(iii) explaining the effect of a rent stopping order,
(iv) explaining how a rent stopping order may be revoked, and
(v) in the case of a notice given to a landlord, inviting the landlord to

make representations to the authority within a period of not less than
28 days specified in the notice,

(b) the period for making representations has expired, and
(c) the authority considered any representations made to it within that period by

the landlord.

(7) The tribunal may not specify a stopping date for the purpose of subsection (3)(a) which
precedes the date on which the rent stopping order is made.

(8) An amount payable by virtue of subsection (3)(d) which is not repaid is recoverable
by the tenant as a debt due to the tenant from the landlord.

(9) In subsection (5), the reference to an offence committed under section 13(3) does not
include an offence committed in consequence of a contravention of subsection (1) of
that section.

Textual Amendments
F1 S. 30(3)(ca) inserted (1.12.2022) by The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential

Amendments) Regulations 2022 (S.I. 2022/1166), regs. 1(1), 34(5)

Commencement Information
I1 S. 30 in force at 23.11.2016 by S.I. 2016/1066, art. 2

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/anaw/2014/7/section/30/3/ca
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/wsi/2022/1166
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/wsi/2022/1166
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/wsi/2022/1166/regulation/1/1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/wsi/2022/1166/regulation/34/5
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/anaw/2014/7/section/30
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/wsi/2016/1066
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/wsi/2016/1066/article/2


Housing (Wales) Act 2014 anaw 7
Document Generated: 2024-07-01

3

Status: 
Point in time view as at 01/12/2022.

Changes to legislation: 
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Housing (Wales) Act 2014, Section 30.


